Montagehandleiding
Fitting instruction
Montageanleitung
Description de montage
Instrucciones de montaje
Montagevejledning
Monteringsvejledning
Monteringshandledning
Asennusohje

Istruzioni di montaggio
Navod k montazi
Szerelési utasitas
Mopsiaok ycTaHOBKM

Honda Jazz HB

R 10/2008 <

TYPE: 049-983
Ball code: 99-4071-4871

* X A
*
a; *
*
* gk

EC 94/20

e7 00-0263

1555 kg

1140 kg

(i

95 kg

D NL D |GB| N SF 1 F

TYPE D-VALUE

PART AR, ] g

2 seR
oris

aris

BOSAL GROUP

Waard
Valte E|bk| s |cz|H|Ru|PL
Wert
Valer
Erték
6,45 kN © BOSAL BAF42 issue: 12.04.2011
7
M10x100
8
26\§> M12x110
o[l 10
\/ M12x40

-
o

V19



Raadpleeg uw déaler voor.de max. massa die uw wagen mag trekken.

Meegeleverde onderdelen Piezas incluidas Mukana tulevat osat
» Die maximale Anhéngelast ihres Fahrzeuges kénnen Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder im IF\)/htgeélecf’erte Befestigungsteile I\\//Iegfralg?nde kompoTIenter (D)o[jnponentl forniti a %olrredo
rovided parts edlagt festematerie odané upevriovaci dily
Benutzerhandbgch nat.:hlesen. ) Materiel de fixation joint Medféljande komponenter  Tartozékjegyzék
» For the max. trailer‘weight of your car please refer to the owner's manual or your car homologation CnNmnCoK KOMINEKTYHOLLINX

documents.
Pour connaitre le poids maxi remarquable.pour votre voiture consulter la notice d'utilisation de

votre voiture ou la carte grise. Q

Consulte a su distribuidor sobre'el peso maximo que puede remolcar su vehiculo. - 7 1x  M10x100 @ 20. 2x M12
Deres forhandler vil kunne oplyse Dem om den-hgjst tilladte vaegt efter Deres kareta. \ J 21, 1x M8
Ta kontakt med forhandleren angaende/den maksimale vekt som bilen kan trekke. 22 6x Me
Se handboken eller registreringsbevis for max slapvagnsvikt for din bil.

Tarkista suurin sallittu vetopaino ajoneuvon ohjekirjasta tai rekisteriotteesta.

Per conoscere il peso massimo rimorchiabile dalla propria autovettura, fare riferimento al manuale
d'istruzione od ai documenti di omologazione della vettura stessa.

Maximalni pFipustnd hmotnost pfivésu pro Vase vozidlo je uvedena v technickém prdkazu nebo v
uzivatelské pfirucce.

A maximalis vontathat6 tdémegekrél gy6z6djdon meg a gépkocsi kezelesi konyvébdl, vagy a
gépkocsi tipusbizonyitvanyabol.

MakcumanbHyto Maccy npuuena NnpocM NPoBepsiTb B 3aBOACKON KHIDKKE MW MO B TUMOBOM
cepTudukate aBTomooumnsi.

8. 1x M12x110 . 23. 5x  M12
9 2x M12x50 " 24  1x M10

10. 4x  M12x40 ‘- 25. 3x M6

11 1x  M8x25
Q 26 1x  30x4x43

12. 2x  M6x25
27 1x  25x4x60

13  1x M6x16

RN
NP

(

14. 2x  @19x3x62

15 9x  M12(@32x12,5x4)

O @dcC

Steel (@18x6,4x1,6) 16. 7x M12
Nylon (@18x6,4x1,6) 17 1x M10

Ve 18. 1x M8

19. 3x M6

049-983

aris

BOSAL GROUP

2/19



dNO¥o 1vVSOd

SLi0

6T/

o[nolyaA |ap opeziiojne [ejo} osad uod (3)

a|nd1yaA np asuoine abieyod ue |ejo} spiod nod @

wwozy 0} 05€

WL GG Ui

P[0} BUIIH S}BUOPIO} PIA ()
ao1yan 8y} Jo Jybiam uspe| je

PloAjeo) el |l sjehejeialy pan
sabnaziye4 sep Jyoimabjwesas wabissenz 1aq @

10l@1010Y 10} 16cRA Jo|WES 1pE||l} POA

‘u9yese Ansnwuel yjayle) [eAuuewosies @

[oymoyfes Aseul [suojomzop fozsydimleu nypedAzid m
B|p1zoA jsoujowy auisndiid aaoy|8o 1id @

0[09len |ap ossawwe onisse|dwoo osed un sed 1)

‘BUMQOIOLEE OJOHHXAIEH aehALD g
Bj|ouledsieuos|oy| B|n}||eS B|[BWwWNNS UoAnauole @

uw oph

{
|
//
,
WW 69 “uIw Z

Bin11a0A 18y ueA Jyomab |eejo} Jeeqieelao} iq @

|
i
L

g ==

ww 00} “Xew

30°max.

uw G/ uw G/

* 03/02/¥6 19anLedn “||\ umHaxouwmdu 8 exndem 01ogolsL BUHaMaweed BUT ai9HHEOMUTodU ‘eaL0HBAL20dU 0IOHTTOQO8D SI9HHET 91MhaL28g0 OWNITOXQoaH e
' ‘|18 1UB}SO0}ZIq Jex0lepe-19) Peqezs Hjgje elewezs asgzakjey|e quiobouo) e ueige pg e ‘usgglepigliew “|IA AleAuel ¥3/0z/v6 ¥ (H)
“[IA JU nyjluzoktez m [aemez JAN/0Z/16 AMANBIAP O Ju nyunsAl Bu BUO|SaIN0 9$030sAM Bujom Jemojueiembez AzajeN e

‘usgnIez 14q JSNW S3/0z/¥6 9 8ILIBWIS 0F 190, ‘[IA AYollid nisAws an tojsoid Aujop (ZD)

"30/0Z/%6 BABRIIP BI9P 0¢ BINBY ‘|IA 0jebs)(E,| Opuodas 0iag oizeds o] opjueleb siesse ered (1)

‘nsasie)nW Og uBANY ‘||A Usailil A3/02/v6 UNIRJIp eAenee) uo e eedep (NID

"selajueleh [lexs 93/0z/v6 Slulpiid | 0gdnbl *iiA ebeyq 16us Jewwnijeds (s

"Sap|oYIan0 [exs OT3/0Z/v6 APRIIP T o€ Inby ‘|IA 66313 Jene Jewwold (ND

"N3/0z/¥6 AfRIIP | 08 Bl “lIA BEIIG Jy! sepjeyiano [exs Jewwniy Gid

‘02/¥6/30 BUEIUNWOD BAROBIIP B| 8P OE BInBY ‘|| OXaUE |B swiojued ‘elq) opedsse jo esiezyuereb sqgeq (3D

"30/0Z/¥6 @A1031IP B| 8P OE UOHEASN||! ‘||A 8X3uUe,| B Juswawlojuod snueieb.eije jopiuswabebap ap suoz e (2D

‘pasjuesenb aq ysnw O3/0z/¥6 dullepinb jo og weibelp ||\ xipuadde/ul pallivads soueles|o ay | @

‘usistelyemeb Nz 181 ©3/0Z/¥6 SIUIYORY J8p 0g Bunpliqqy ‘[IA Bueyuy yoeu wnedel4 jeq Ca)

“uswiousB uspiom Jyoe Ul Jeow HI/0Z/¥6 Ulipyou ap uea og Buipjeagye ‘||A Juswiajddns wWiojUD sjwiniusssn} 8 (IND



6T/

‘uayaizyoeu ‘usgababue am ‘usbunpuigieauszjog aip wy 000 "2 UdeN

"pam Jpuesabule Jw JB1IEISSq S[[0JUONSIUIIMSD) BIP ISP Jqa YNV

Jap yone uusm

‘usyoaJdsius nu Buniajel|yoeN YoBU 8)ig Jop JIM UBUUQY 8|i8] Jopus|ys) ajje- W
‘ynidieqn

Wa)SAS||0UOYSIYOIMED) WBUIS JILU 81NPOoId Jatasun sapal paim Bunisslsny Jap 1og

‘uabnynzieq uaiaided-zjy uap isI Bunyisjuesgalleg pun -ebejuoly ssiq
"uejyoeaq Nz puis Uswyeugenequy aip Jagn Usiulyoly ajeuoneN

‘uajeyabuie
puis apjundsbunbisajeg usibiwysuab Bigewusuas Ja|)siaybnaziye WoA aiq

000} (B¥) WomeBuiesen-zpy ‘Inz + (6%) 1sejebueyuy ey
(N @ =7 56 X (By) jyoimaBluiesen-z3y| ‘InZ X (BY) 1se/0BuBULY X
:Bunpiwiz pem-q 4n4 [swiog

‘("M E'N Z Z1BSqV ‘S8l [8Y11Y) 1S! YOIJIOMUBISA JSZJNN J8p 8Ip JN} ‘Uosiad suid
JBpPO0 JazZNN usap yoinp Japamiua ‘uspinm jyoesinian (Buniseiaqn walispue Jajun)
yoneiges) usgewabsbunwiwnsag JYdlu J8Po UBYds|e) yoinp aIp ‘uspiom usbozeb
BunpomiuBIaA INZ SPNPOI SOp J8jya- Usj|enjusAe aydjos Inj Jydiu uuey |esog

"uaiyny usBIp|NyosuUN uspusljeyine

SpUEBIeD) WP Nk YoIS Jopo/pun Usuosiad uayoljpuiaq Bneziye4 uspusysiz wi yois
Jop uabunzyeis/ UBYIPQ) JOPO USIaMUDS NZ WNISpaIm uuey sesaiq "uagey abjo-

Inz Buniejjeypellye Jap Japo suabemuyop) sep ‘siebueyuy sep osfe ‘Bunjyouuig

usuaBozeb Jap Usgyieiso sep |lejwal)x3 wi uuey Bunjsepaqn ayojos auig

‘uaiyny
Bunjyorionabueyuy Jep Japo/pun sbnaziye sap usbunbipeyos usiemyos nz uuey|
(usyuyosiop Jep usiyoessiA sep "mzq) Bunjyoliorsbueyuy Jep Bunisepegn aiq

‘usjaiuagn nz Bunjyoulonsbueyuy Jap yolbnzaq usyliyosio aIp ‘Us}oguan ISl S
IS1 solny saly| }se|bnz sjewixew aip goib aim ‘Js|pueH usajexoy/a|elsiaybnaziyey
ualy| 8IS uabeu "usyeynzue Jbuipaqun Bunisejaqabnyj usjyosiyuas
usjewixew Jap pun jse|bnz usjewixew usyqnes Jap yol|bnzaq sis|eisioy

S8p UBYIYISIOA aIp puls Bunjyouionabueyuy Jauie Bunzinuag Jap ajjeq w| @

dNO¥o 1vVSOd

SLi0

‘(usjuswow|eeyuee uanabab suablon)
uayaJ} 8} eu uabuipuigtoainog ap Yinigab wy 000} B2 eu wo ylij@yezpoou si 194

"PUOO}EB UBPIOM UBY J8XONS 8|0U00SIYoIMEB 8Zap Usipul USpIOMm
plesydesoeal uas|je usuuny Us|op apuayaIqIuo 10} Buppialiag Jaw salewe|osy

‘woev)sAs
8]oJuooboam uas sjpppiw prayeadwod do piasjosuodab uspiom usjonpolid azuo |y

‘pbaonabao)
uspJom 8] usjuswnoopbinusoA ap uee jusip Buipie|pueysyinigab us -abejuow azaq

‘uswouab
UspJom Jyoe upusyeow Buunaypaobabejuow ap apusayaiiag usulijyol sjeuoneN

‘uspnoysbuee uliz-usiundshliBisanag sueisefao) pieepue)s jueyLqeBinueoA ap J0op aq

(61) 1uo1mabbinisoA “xew + (63) Jyoimebusbembueyuee “xew
(B) 1yoimabbinyison xew x (6y) 1yoimebusbembueyuee xew
:apJeem- ap uea Buijedaq A'q} 9jnwio

Iooo_
(N a = 186

X

‘(‘M'@'N C 'Me ‘Gg| 109s)

s yfijexesdsuee [y aim Jo0A uoosiad uas Jo Jaxinigab ap uea yoo (Bunsejagieno
"e'0) YInIgab BIpuNy|@8p4O0UO ¥[oM JOOP JO PINYDS Sp J0OP }ELZI00IDA

s|eoz jonpoud Jay ul 3a1gab Bius 10oAp|eisab uspiom yijexeldsuee Jaiu uey [esog

JabeipUssialgo ueAeles ‘Jabueyuee ap uea Buinabuo

8108l1p ap ul usuoslad uee uabusigao] [osiaf lijapop Jo Jeemz uas ylijebow

unaq uliz do suabjonian uey ) Jebelpussiall 10 ueaeled Jsbueyuee sapusplu

ap UeA uayeiso| 18y 101 uapla| bunselagiano Mlijehiap uss uey |easb a)sialin Joy u|

"yeeyyel] op UBA 3naiq uss Jo/us BiniisoA 18y uee apeyos abisule
10} UBPIB| UBY Yeeyysal) 8zep ueA (seneonioads ap Uea buiplliyosiao) BunsejaqisnQ

"USPIOM USPBIYDSIOAO JBIU Meeyyal) 8zap UeA saneolioads ap
usBouw figJaly ‘usypeu) Bew ojne mn 1em Jyoimebya.) ajewIXEW Joy JOOA Jsjeap MM
Bes|dpeey “puspuiq ynipjeboy ap us Jyoimabyal) ajewixew jay 10} Buppaliaq jow

1uByLIgeBINLIB0A Bp UBA Saieolioads ap Uliz yeeyyal) 8zep UeA Yinigab 1oy J0oA @



61/S

'sjuosaud $9|dnoo XnNe aBUUOoINOQ B| 81N0) Ja1Iassal ‘Uofjoel} ap Wy Q00| sa.dy

‘spiod np 8|Q4Ju09 B| JuBlIMSD a)dnbng,| o0aAe .nb

juswg|ddns ap spuewsap aun Ja}dadoe suoanod au snou ‘@juenbuew 8991d ap sed 9| sueq
‘obejayne,| op abesad Jed s)npoid SOU SN0} SUO|QJJUOD SNOU ‘UOSIBIAI| B] 8P SO

TN
np syuswnoop xne sajuiol 8119 JusAlop uoielado,p 18 abejuow 8p SUoRONJISUI S99

"UONBIDPISUOD US sasid 8139 JuaAlop
$8.110SS8008 SBp B)[9101Y0 Uolegoidde,| JUBUISOUOD SB|BUOIIEU SUOHEPUBLILIOIS. S8

"S9AISSQO 8.)9 JUSAIOP SENBOJOWOY BWIWO0D SIULEP suonexi) ap sjulod sa7

(N Q = 000} y (6) Jnajoedy ajnaiyaA np ajqissiwiad spiod “xe|y + (6%) anbiowsals ap ‘xew spiod
~ 186 7 (BY) unayoely ainoiyaA np a|qissiwlad spiod ‘xep\ x (6) enbiowal ap ‘xew spiod
:@ 4na3jeA e| ap [nojed 3] Jnod ajnw.ioy

‘('M'E'N @p 681 d]dIY,| 8p Z Julod) |qesuodsal

s Jnajes||iin,| Juop auuosltad aine Jno} Jed no swaw-in| Jnajesi|in,| Jed J0s

20 anb ‘(abieyoins e| sjdwaxs Jed) naaid Inj9o ap jualayip abesn un Jed no j0a4100Ul
abesn un Jed sasned sabewwop ap a|gesuodsal nuajal 8119 }ieines au [esog

"XN3|| $9] JNS JUBANO.}

9s sjuaoouul sjuessed Xne No/e JNajoel} S|NJIYDA 8] SUEP JUBANOJ} 8S Sauuosiad xne
SO||ooW SaINSSa|q SAp NO SaAeIb sainssa|q sap Jasned Jnad anpuajjeul uoljelaq|
9191 dun ‘aRvaAd1q ap poddns np no anbiowal e ap duop ‘@joed) Juswadinba |

ap anpuajjeul uoijelaqi| e 8139 yewnod abieyolins ajj9) aun,p aouanbasuod e

"abejaye,| No/e SINJIYSA 9] JUBLISSNBLIDS
JaBewuwopus inad (sa|baJ sep uoneAsasgoul,| alip-e-1s9,0) abejeye,| ap abieyoins e

‘abejeye,| Jed so|qISSIWPE SINSJBA SB| JOpIXa,p JIpJajul

juswa|ebad 1o |1 18 8|NdIYDA 8410A Jed ajgejoed) |ewixew spiod 8] }s8 [anb ajnajysA

np [B20] JNaINQIISIP / INSPUSA NE JapuBWa( "JUaWaI0}ebl|qo S99AI9S]0 8119 JUSAIOP
abejane,| ap a|nog e| ap sjewixew ajediuaA abieyd g }o wnwixew 9)oel} spiod 9|
JUBUIBDUOD 3|N2IYSA NP JNSJONIISUOD NP Suoponisul sa| abeae,| ap uonesi|in,| Jnod

dNO¥o 1vVSOd

SLi0

"anbuo) payioads 8y} 0} S)NU pue s}jog 8y} usjybil-al ‘esn wy 000 L INOJe Joyy

19X} [043u09 Jyblom ayy
Uiim juswaoe|dal Jo }senbau e 1dedoe Ajuo ued am sped Buissiw Jo 8sed ay) u|
‘Wa)sAs 1043u09 ybiam e yum yoyedsip uodn pajjoiiuod ale syonpoud Jno |y

‘siaded
SJ0IYaA 8Y} YIm pasojous aq jsnw suonontisul Buijesado pue uoije|eisul asay |

"PAAISSHO 8gdsnu sallossadoe Jo [eaosdde |ejoiyo Bujuiaouod saulapinb [euonen
"PaAIBSQO 89 }snw pJepue)s se paioads sjulod Buixiy ay

(\Y) g = 0001  (B3)®p1yan Buimoy Jybram a|qissiwiad “xel + (63) Jyblomiajies) “xe
T 186 " (BY) ajo1yda Buimoy ybrem sjqissiwiad xey x (63) yybiamiajies; ‘xen

:anjep-Q 10} e|nwio4

‘CAVE'N J0 (2)G81 o1o1uY) ajdisuodsal si Jasn ay) woym 1oy uosiad Aue Jo Jasn
ayy Aq (Buipeopano Buiphjaur) 8sn papusiul 8y} uey} Jaylo asn Jo asn Jadoidwi
Ag pasneo jonpold sy} Jo'19818p Aue Jo} a|qisuodsal pjay aq jou Aew |esog

"aw} 1By} Je eale 8y} Ul sispueisAg jusoeliul Jo/pue ajo1yaA Buimo) ay) uiyim
Jayye suoslad 0} saun(ul [eje} J0 SI8A8SESNED OS|e PINoI SIY} }NSal B Sy Ialled
8]0A21q J0 uBABIED ‘XOq ‘I8|IRJ) B 8qiey} Jayisym ‘pamo} Buiaq juswdinbs ay) jo
Buiidnooap ainjewsud ayj ul }nsal pinod Jegmoj 8yl Buipeo|iaA0 SBSED aWalIXa U]

JJoS) Jeqmo} 8y} Jo/pue s|RIieA sy} Jay)ie 0} abewep
alaAes 0] pes| Aew (SUONONJISUI JO BOUBAIBSAO-UOU &'l) Jegmo) ayy Jo BuipeolanQ

"JeqMmo} ay}

10} papiwiad senjeA paaoxa Jou op pue ajoIyaA JnoA oy Ajdde jey; syybiem Buimoy
wnwixew Jnoge Jajeap |eo0] / Jainjoejnuew a|01yaA JNoA sy "Jeqmo) ay) Buisn
uaym Buipeoy ||eq [eaiuaA wnwixew ay) pue jybiam Buimo) s|qissiwiad wnwixew
ay} 0} Buneal Jainjoeinuew S[01YSA 8y} JO SUOIONJISUl BU) 0} 18ja) SAEM|Y

S



61/9

‘WY 000 B9 JaYS auILIBW dpucedsiaye je 1BIpusApau Jo JoQ

‘Jows)sAs|onuoxbeen ey

ua|pas|oJjuoy je Bujusiawaly paA sa18}dedde uny uey ajopariasal apus|buew je
Buuaiinyey ‘waisAs|osuoxibeen paw Japnpoid SBI0A 9|[e IA J8I8||0JJU0Y BS|apuUasie PaA
“lajuawinyop a||a101y0 s)el@1eloy sabbee|pan [exs Jauonisuisyup Bo -sbulsjuow assig
"SOP|OYISA0 |BYS Jas|ape]|} "IpaA Jajuljsbululal ajeuoneu a||a1o1y0 aQg

"Sap|OYIaN0 |eys Japjundsasialgbise} aualbue piepuels wos aQg

(6y) 10l@10103221) Je 162 a)pe|n ‘xew + (BY) 16eeniabuseyue “xep

(By) 10l@1040) 2213 JE 16cen a)pe||i "xew x (BY) 16eeniabuseyue “xep
:ualpiaeA-q je Bulubaiaq Joy [awio

_ 000}
(N1 a T

MEAN ! (2) 81 19)1ue) 1o} Biueasue Ja ualabniqg wos ‘uoslad Jaayua
18|18 ualabnuq je (Buluiseaglano “pul) Bnig Bisseewsibisuayn uspue 19| HUax.0} je
ab|@) wos Jeysdo Jep ‘yepinpold | |[e) 8jjenjusAs 1o} Bilueasue sapjoy a8y uey |esog

‘Pundspi spuspjeebed

19p ed jopelwo | aianys|y abip|Aysn J)|9/60 [@101y apualasbng jop | usjus bis
Japjoydo Jap ‘Jauosiad 1oy} Jos|e)seeny abijspap Jo||e abilioe abesielo) esbo uey
apaQ “leployexAo Jajje uboaBuidwed ‘essey ‘ajiel) "s)o'} Aispn apalasbng jop

Je Buiiqoyje Bijpn Joy algjpaw uabosypieel; e Buluise|aqiano uey apjee)|l} auwalisye |

‘uabouxpieel; anjs 19)19/60 10[@1018) usjus ed Japeys abiloAle |1}
21@} uey (dulauoipnJsul je as|ap|oyIan0-axpyl "SAp) uabouyyeel) je BuluisejaglanQ

. 'SOpISIaN0 By ew Joypeesuabuseyue
Jo} Jalpieen aype||i} 8q ‘[@1e19y saiaq Joy) Jap|eeb Jap ‘JBeenycel) sjewisyew
uap Wo Jajpueylo} aexo| usp/usjuaonpold|iq Bigdg sepjoylano |exs Buluiselaq

|exiuaA [ewisyew 6o j6senyeel] Jpe||l} [BWISHEW WO JaJLYSIO) SUBU8oNpold 6

_ 000}
(N a = JaEt

dNO¥o 1vVSOd

SLi0

‘(sopep aja1ide ap saied
so| unbBas) ousad [ap SBUOIXBUOD Sk Jeqoldwod 0LBSa2aU S8 0Sh 8p Wy 000} eped

"osad ap [0Jju0D
[ap 81uedlILB BAISBYPE Blanbie e| op ugloejuasald e| uoo ojunfuoo Jeydeoe

sowspod 0] 0|9s oze|dwaal ns e sjusiaal opipad [0 sejue)e) SOLI0S90. Jp OSED |8 U]

‘osad
8P |04UOD Bp BWA}SIS UN US S0}oNpold S0J3Sanu SOpo} SOWe|0juod auodsuel) |9 ug

‘0|noJyan [ap sejeded
sO| e ojiejunipe anb Aey ojusiweuolouny ap A ugloe[eISuUl 8p SBUOIOONUISUl SB| Y

"SOLI0S300E SO| 9p
[E10110 UgIoeZIIOIN. B| B S8)UsIaol SO|BUOIOBU SBASIIP SB| BJuSNnD U Jaus) anb Aey

"opeulwls)ep
opeziiepuejsa uoroelly ap sojund so| ap sauolndiosaid se| eyuand us Jaus) anb AeH

(6%)) Jopeojowsl ojojyaa [ap opiiwlad owixew 0sad + (By) anbjowal |9p 84009 [9p owixew 0sad
(B) Jopeojolual ojnd1yaA [ap opniwiad owixew o0sad x (bf) anbjowal |ap 8y202 [ap owixew 0sad
:@ 1ojeA |ap ojnoje9 |9 eJed ejnuLo

('M:@'N 1op 68| ojnoile [op z ojelted) pepljigesuodsal

ns oleq euosliad. eioinbjenaep owoo ouensn |ap aued Jod ojue; ((ebieosaiqos
B| OpINjoul) opeullsap any anb o] e ojiesn ou Jod 0 0}981100ul 0sh Jod opesned
ojonpoud |ap [enjuane Jols Jod-adiy. unbuiu ap pepljigesuodsal awnse ou [esog

"BOJE [0 US UB)SS anb

sejusooul seuosiad se| e 0/ J0PEIjoWAl O[N2IY3A |8 us ue)sa anb seuosiad se| e
se|epow 0 saAeIb sauoIss| Jeuoiseso apand 0)sa.A "sejsoloiqelod [ap O ‘eueAeled
e| ap ‘enbjowas ap 0.11eo |9p Bas/O ‘OpeojoLal oAlIsodsIp [op ojusiwipuaidsap

| opeynsal owoo Jakes) epand sollalixe soseo us ebiedsiqos ap odi} 81sg

‘anbjowas ap oyoueb [ap 0/A O|NdIYSA |8p 8ABIB ouep un e JeAs|juod apand
(seuoroduosald se| ap ugioe|oIA B| BaS 0) anbjowlal ap oyaueb |op ebiedalqos e

‘anbjowal

ap oyoueb |e sajusiajal sauoloduosald se| us sophiiwlad saiojeA so| asedsel; ou A

ojne ns ap owixew ajgedjowal osad |9 S8 ojuend anb 3p 20| BjueIDIaWOod/ediew

e| 9p djueIDIBWO0I |B sjunbaid "ejoq e| ap [eollaA ewixell ebied e| A anbjowsal

ap opiiwiad owixew osad |e sajualaal 0jNdJYaA [ap Sjuedlige) |op sauoioduosald
se| ajuawelolebi|qo Jeasiasqo anb Aey ‘enbjowal ap oyoueb Jezijn ap oseo uj @



dNO¥o 1vVSOd

10

6T/L

‘(1osjonibuejuswow euaibue
161jus) Buiuigy W 000 Jeyebun seys usbi eule)ng je elp Je J6ipueApou Je 18Q

"UB||0JJUOHIA JebBAul WOos ‘uspeyie JesiAwel) np wo ‘Bujupesisa wo
JeBuluysug eiaydacoe JSepus IA UBY ‘BUIB|OpSPUBISa] SpUBIBAURIL AR |[e) |
‘wa)sAs|jouoypIA 18 Ae diely paw Japinpoid BIeA B|je IA JEIS||0UOY SUBISAS| UBUU|

‘usjuswinyop
susuopJoy | sebojiq aysew JsuopnisuisbuiupueAue Yoo -sbulisiuow esseq

‘sejleyaqiq
a)seW ‘IQuaq||l} Ae SS9l (91010 apusebue ‘eussfulpiL BeUOlEU WoQ

"se|leyadiq 8)SewW ‘pJepue)s WOS BUALSSIQ) Je Wos ‘eulspjundsbuiisjuow woqg

_ 0001 (By) 12uoplo) AR PJIAIE]O] + (BY) usubendels Ae PiIA “Xel
T 186" (BY) 10uopioy Ae piaeIoL X (BY) usubeadels A PIA “Xe
:usabujuyelaq suspieA-g 19} ujpuLIo 4

(NY) a

(M g'N Ae (2) 581 [9die) Bueasue

Je ualepueAue ua)|iA Jo} uosiad uobeu Jaj|e ‘ualepueAue Ae (BululSBlIBAQ BAISNUI)
uabulupueAue eppasAe usp ue BulupueAue ueuue Jg|@ ‘Buiupueaue Bipye|s)

AE s)eyeslio wos ‘uapinpoud ed |8} ejjanjuaAs g} BlueAsue sejiey ajul uey [esog

"1auosiad ed Jopeys ebi|pop Ja||e ebilIeA|E BYESIO BSYO0 E)JSp UEY Je}NSal J18 Wos
"Jeusso|

alejjey|ayAo us Jajj@ ubeasny us ‘epe| us ‘ubeade|s ua Je }9p wo RasAeo ‘serasboq
wos uabujuisniin Jie |1 epa| uayosybelp Ae usbulu}SE|qIaAQ UEY ‘|[B} BLUSAXS |

"uay oIy BeIp 18]|9/Y00 JOUOPIO) AB Jopeys ebilieA|le ||} epa] uey
(4ouomynuisul suatexta|l Jaljo) 81Ul uew Ne “SAp) usyouybelp Ae usbuluise|aqienQ

‘uayouybelp 1) BUlE||} JB WOS ‘UspJeA Jey wop ebsiang

8Jul Y20 ‘uopioy NIp Jo} Jajjeb wos eulapjiAbelp elewixew wop wo alefjesiouale

B[BYO| UBP / UBIeMJaA||l} sjauoplo) ebel “uayobelp Ae Buiupueaue pia

uejny ed PIA eexjiLaA ebije|n ejewixew jwes ‘usubende|s Ae PjIA BUIE||I} BlEWIXEW
uap WO apueyel}aq aleyIaA||l} S}auoplo) Ae euleBulusiAue piyjje Em__o:cov_@

‘(ausyuswowsbuiuyaiyn apibddo
ap [} ployuay 1) wy 0001 "o Jeye J8yjog ). swwelisiape e Bipuaapau Js 18Qq

"UD||0JIUOYIOA JBIS)Sa)1Ee WOS

uapayie Ae Bulusiawel) paa Binw aieq uabulule)sie Ja Jsjappueisaq apus|buew ajjdy |
Jaws)sAs-|jonuoypan Ae disly paa uajjouoy Japinpoid aieA s|e Je uspodsuel) pap
‘uolseyusuinyjop s1aA@1igly sabbajpan [eys Jabulupajieasyup bo -sbulsjuow assiq

leyaqin
Ae as|auuahipob [jaisio Japalb wos Jalulsbululel ajeuolseu |1} uAsuay sej [eys 18

‘paepue)s wos Bibue suspunda)say |1} UASuUay sk} |eys 18Q
() a = 000k 5 (B%) udligadas o) pian pelin syei + (6%) pensbuayin syen

© 186 ~.(Bx) usnigadals o) pian el syeln x (6y) peaisbuayn sxe
1UdIpPIAA- 10} [dwI04

M E'N 1 (2) S8 191ue) Joj Bieasue
Je ualayniq wos wosiad usuue ue Jsjj@ uaiainig Ae (bunse|agqleno jauue jue(q) yniq
Bipjun a6|@y1 Jeyswely wos |1opinpoid afjeniusns Joy BilueAsue sepjoy oyl uey [esog

‘usjaydeeu | basdapjoyddo wos Jauosiad abipjAysn

aipue Jaj|9/60 uajiq apusne} usp | apusiisJauosiad |1 Japeys abipap Ja|je abiloale
|1} 812} uey apap B0 "10Aa1018[y Bl) SOAUSE| J8jiea@As 49| uboauidwen ‘Jajiel}
es}e ‘Jebbsajuue a1ene) 1op je | ais}nsalBuIlISe[agIan0 uey 19|91} SWansye |

"1o)sepebuay|y Jo||9/b0 19481818 Ae Japeys abijJoAle
|1} 812} uey (SudYYSIO) AR BulWE@sIo) J9||9) 1apeAlebusy3A. BuliselaqianQ

"Je)sepabusy|l} 8pUBIBIPSA BUSYINSIO) SPLYSIONO
1PNQUO} I8 Jo "UsPeASNE] S|BLISYEW USP WO UsIs|pueylojeylail / usiueylge) 1eds
“POASINY JBXILSA Jewisyew 6o pjeAsne)] [ewISyBW 8puaIBIPaA JaYLYSI0)

susjueyLIgejAgialely |1} uAsuay se) 1ep [eys Je)seuabuay|l Ae 8S|9puUSAUR Paj @



61/8

(N) a

‘oute) 1p “wy 0001 wid 1 odop 1uojing | MN} 1p oiBBeLISS || SIeIUBA

"0sad 0]|0JjU02 Ip eReYONS,|

U0D S)USWIBAISN|OSS SUOIZN}IISOS IP 9)S8IYOL OUBYS0E. IS jueduew [ued 1p 0SED U]
"0sad 0]|0Jju0o

Ip BUWS}SIS UN UOD 8U0IZIpads e||op 0jJusWoW |e }||0Jjuod ouos 1j3opoid 1sou | Ny

"0|00IBA [9p JUBWINOOP I8
ajebo||e alosse oUOASP Oulel) Ip OAIISOdSIP [9p 0ZzI|iN Ip @ oiBBejuow Ip [UoIZnJis] 87

"o)eyadsil 81osse ouoqgep
IJ0019A INS 1jelUOW oulel} Ip IAlsodsIp 1op auoizebojowo,| Jod jjeuoizeu aullou a7

‘a)e)jadsil OUOS OJ02IBA |ap 2J01NJIS0D [ep ulap oibbessyy Ip nund Ins 1uoIzosald 87
- 0001 (6y) a103e1y2JOWI OJ021IBA Ossawlad owlssew osad + (by) olyoJowr owissew osad

186~ (BY) aJ01e1yoIowll 0]0919A ossawlad owissew osad x (63) olyolown owissew osad
:@ 2J0jeA |9p 0joo]eo |i Jad ejnwio4

‘(A\'E°N 18P (Z2)S81L 0j021Yy) 8jigesuodsal @ ayusin,| ajenb e| Jad euosiad
Ip 0 8judN j|op ayed ep (02LBIDBIAOS || OSNJOUl) ouled) Ip OAlIsodsIp |ap oudoldwi o
OSJSAIp OSN un ep ljesned juuep | jad ajiqesuodsal ejnusil 819sse ond uou [esog e

"ojuswiow [anb Ul 8}ULIS02II0

BaJe [|9U ISienod) olaggaJiod ayo auosiad a)je 0/8 ajepodsel} suosiad a|je luuep
InelB alesneo Ip ezuanBasuoo e| uod ‘(ayejonigenod 0 UeABIED ‘OIYDIOWL) Oulel) |9p
ojusweloueBbs ojje asepod ond ouiel) Ip OARISOdSIP [9p 02LIEIOBIAOS |l IWSIISS ISED U]

"0SS9]S OAISOdSIP |1 0/ O02IdA |I
aleibbauuep ond (luoizniys| 8] 81BAI9SSO UOU 0) OUlel} IP OAIIISOASIP || 9JBOLIEOORINOS

"oulel} Ip OARIsOdsIp |1 Jod ISSawwe LojeA | aieladns uou

© 0]0DIOA OJ}SOA [Bp BJigeIydJowl owissew osad |ns 8|ed0| 810)nqusIp ons || ossaid

0 OJO2I9A |9p 9I0}NISOD || 0SSaId [SIBWIOJU| "BID)S B|NS S| dILaA owissew osad

|l pa 8|igelyoJowis owissew osad |1 epienbl ojuenb Jad ojodisAcINe [[op BJ0}INI}S00
|9p 1UOIZN}SI B)[e OjusWa 81dWas aJey oulel) Ip OARISOdSIP |1 BSN IS opuend @

dNO¥o 1vVSOd

SLi0

"BAB)O)SHIIE] UO SAISUI uaayel uiawoly usuueyn]

‘ueay|ef USSIWE)ISS Uelie} UBABR)SIPO) Uasynisiyiejuouied

uleA ueejseA uee)slo QluAAdsnenloy essenpnnd usisQ “ejlew|sisalielsnisiejuoured
uee}a)siyie} swwasapon) ppjiey essapAayA ussynywiop

‘uiyiofijeise uoanauole eeysjie} eAAY uo 198fyo-ojjony el snuuasy

"eisyheseew
BINSYSO) B}Snuuase uaplajsnieAes|| eisl||ediA BAB)S}epNOU UO BSSaS)nuUUasy

"enyosAnuuy elfyepeew eA)SlEPNOU BUIPIEPUE)S

(N a = 0001 (63) ouredsiewwiua npljjes uoAnauole ueaeeulH + (6%) ouredsiewwius ununeaelad
~18'%6 ~ (By) ouredsiewwiua nyjjjes uoanauole ueaeeulH x (63) ouledsiewwiua ununeAelad

:U9asIWa|9)IIeBW UBIBRW-(] BW|d)SeT]

‘eepllf ees 1o

eloAle BINSYSOY BNYYNOYO0IOA B1S99)101I8]SIyal uojne [e} ejselin|isey ouledsiewiwiua
ununeAelad ueaejieuly osiey “eouled uefleeuly el eysniisel ununeAelad USISOY
eisyAeieew uelelsitu|eA UOANSUO[E BAB)IS}EPNOU UO B}EUUEBY USISYNNSIBUIWO-0fy

‘("z olle'ggl ereAd ‘Mg N). BsSnmiSeA uo elendey ejsol ejsawio} uguay ussie|es
1e] uelenAey oxol “(sniselijA eSSEnw unnw) onAey uojeise Iej ljeewloueds
1Inayie exjol ‘ejsion eisiSHOpPYBW ejsisie||@s uaajjon) BeRAAS [0A |8 ellesog

a|liQ|uay

a||IWwonAAs a|jIAs(0 Bjj@an|e 1ey/el ajigpjlay a|jIAs|0-essoINeoleA uewsalony edol ey
USSILNUEEYNO| UBABYEA BEjNSYIE BRjjERS BlUR | "USS8SIunINeyoLl ugyiojiesuelAd
e} UNuUNeACJUNSE ‘ununeAelad Ijo ‘usalie| eejyol eejjees snjiselik essasynedejey

"UOOLINEA UBBABYEA
un}nNoX03aA [ey/el uoine eejyol (Usulwo L USSNIBse||8) ‘sniisedijA unynoyo}eA

‘N)Ijjes uiny UBLIWSUS BNX3N0X0}oA

ejises exele ‘uo ouled AjlapaA njljies uunns 1sojne unuis oyuoljed iseyelAAw

AsAy “epnnaejueyue|nny eelonsAisAd eyuunns el eouied eAepan enjjes

BJULINNS UBDSOY }93[Yo uele)siw|eA uojne eAe}S}epnou Uuo essaepAey m:xx:oxoﬂm>@



61/6

‘wisjuswow wiupaimodpo:
pdeU | Agnis 91030p alumouod Azajeu wy 000 0030 niueydafezid o4

‘nJezadio djonuoy [eoklezpiaimiod Aaiuim:

waluezeyo ez AwalnwlAzid 105320 yokoklnyeiq elusiupdnzn aokzoAjop Agsoid
1]0J3u0y nwid)sAs Boowod ez Awezpmelds Apjnpoud apjisAzsm nuodsuen mMmmww_M
‘npzelod mojuawnyop op 9Azokjop Azajeu nzeyuow 3dfoynJsul BzsiuiN
"BlIOSS2)E BU Usjomzod aisaiyez m wiou ydAmolely gebaziisazid AzsjeN
‘eluemooow Apjund auesidAzid omopiepue)s gemoyoez AzsjeN

_ 0001 +, (6%) obagklnjoy npzefod eymosjjeo esew euojomzop ezsydimleu + (6) AdezoAzid tezdio “syep

(N1 a = 186 X (6%) obasklnjoy npzelod eymoxed esew euojomzop ezsydimleu x (By) AdezoAzid 1ez3io “syepy

g 19SOHEM BIUBZOI|qO I0Z\\

('z d3ysn "GgL myjAue ‘M 'a'N)

Aujeizpaimodpo jsal YiumonAzn a10p Bz ‘Aqoso gn| exilumoiAzn zezid eyey
(waluazesazid wAy m) waioAzn wAmpsemalu gnj wAmopimeldaiu suemopomods
‘a10npoud m Apdiq xaimjoxaniel ez 1osoujeizpaimodpo isouod aju [esog

‘nziiqod m yoAoelemAgazid qoso
yoAuuimaiu yoAmoypedAzid gnin aizpzalod wAsklnjoy m dis yoAoklnpleuz qoso
uazelqo yodAujauaiws qn| yoAuzemod tuAzoAzid 3is 9eys 0} 8zoy\ "obamolamol

eyluzebeq qn| ‘femobuidway AdezoAzid ‘AdazoAzid 11Azo ‘nydzids obauemojoy
3Is ajusiujomn gemopomods azow sjuazelosazid apje) yoeypedAzid yoAulelys pp

‘eyey qny/1 npzefod ajuazpoyzsn suzemod
gemopomods azow (mosidazid ajuazsnieu 11Azo) obazolumoloy exey aluazeosazid

‘obazoiumojoy exey yokoezoAjop 1osopem yoAuepod 9Azoosxazid

oujom alu | AdezoAzid feuemoloy esew eujewAsSyeW ISOUAM 3]l NPOYIOWES BIS|BSP
obafoms n 31s gemowuojuiod AzsjeN -obajsiny ndezoez eluszelpqo obamouord
obaujewAsyew | AdezoAzid [euemojoy Asew [aujezozsndop aokzoAjop ejusonpold

ejuebewim gemoyoez Azajeu obazojumojoy exey eluemAzn nypedAzid pp @

dNO¥o 1vVSOd

10

‘NJUBWOW oyjoeAoyeln AJoupoy duapaAn asAA eu
9oljew e Agnois AuyoasA Jnouyelop e jenojoliuoyz ouinu af wy 0001 eqniyz i3dlh od

‘Ayea Ajonuoy juszinjod o Axdajeu juezeyolid od aznod ynowliud ysouzow
awew N}AEpPop Eu }Sopez ISeA ‘Nnjip oyjupelyeu oyrolfegAyo juguidop gpediid A
‘Ayea njosuoy oid wawoisAs suBAO|0LJUOY A)GOIAA 8seU AuydasA nos( soaepop Lid

“B|PIZOA WINUSWINYOP Y
auslodud gpediid wapzey A JAq Jsnw nzoaoid e aoe|ejsul Asidpaid o)A

‘mjyidop
jugjoaod oyjupain aupa|yo Juszijeu oyjupoleu oysuep Asidpald jozipop as Jsny

'}9ZIpop Isnw as Juanjoxez Apoq suesdapald guplepuels

(NY) al = ooorXAmv_v BIpIZOA Jsoujowy eAoy|ao euysndiid “xely + (6%) nsaalid ysoujowy “Xep
= 1867 (6) e|p1zoA 1soujowy eaoyeo euisndiid “xejy x (6%) nsealid jsoujowy “xep

:@ Ayoupoy 3920dAA oud sa.10zZA

“((maN (2) g81 "1R) I19¥eAizn Aupgaodpoz af nosp BZ ‘NOGOSO 0GaU WSJRJeAIZN
‘(Juaznaid guyadA) Aj9n suagin zau ‘aull eu wjyiznod ogau wjyznod wAuaeidsau
oysal suagosndz nyqoJAr Apea supediid ez ysoupanodpo asausu [esog ewlid

‘lwonoplwajoy

1ZoWw 0gau/e 9|pIZOA WAUZE} A Zn JB ‘qOSO JudUelZ SUSHWS 0gaU duZeA

nqosndz oxe} ojyow Aq o] "j03 yojupzf-89isou ogau, ‘(oyauiAqo ogau oyjupejyeu)
nsgAl4d 0yguaze} Juszipo ¥ 1SOA Juazjiald B0 E] 8znw ydosped)d yojuwanxs A

"usZ|jez Wwauze) eu.0gau/e 9|pizoA BuU pnq
wepoys whxza) ¥ 3s9A dznw (nsidpayd jueAozipopau “)Usziiez oyguze) Jusziidld

‘Juazjyez suze) oud suisndiid Ajoupoy 8jingenaidau Apyiu e wa|pizoA

wjse/\ 0ysuaze} Npepeu jsoujowy jujewixew o 89fepoid/29qoiAA n as aylnwiioyu|
"9|noy|

auze) JUazZ)jez JujeyiuaA Jujewixew e Aaeidnos jsoujowy nouisndyid Jujewixew eu

as Joilnyejza e|pizoa 82qolAn Aukyod ayinzipop Apza juszjjez oysuze) jueajznod Lid @



@ A vonohorog hasznalata esetén a jarmil gyartdjanak a megengedett maximalis

vontatott sulyra ésa maximalis fliggéleges gémbterhelésre vonatkozé el6irasait
kotelezéen be kell tartani-Kerdezze meg gépjarmi-kereskeddjét/helyi
forgalmazojat, mennyi@z On autdja altal maximalisan vontathato suly és ilyenkor a
vonéhorogra vonatkozo elirasokat tilos tallépni.

A vonéhorog tulterhelése (vagdyis az el6irasok megszegése) a gépjarmi és/vagy a
vondhorog sulyos karosodasahoz vezethet.

Egy ilyen tulterhelés széls6séges esetben a vontatott berendezést, tehat az
utanfuto, lakokocsi vagy kerékpartartd elszabadulasat eredményezheti. Ez pedig
sulyos vagy halalos kimenetel(l sértlést okozhat a vontaté jarmiben tartézkodo
személyeknek és/vagy a terlleten tartozkodo vétlen nezel6ddknek.

A Bosal nem vonhato felel6sségre a termék olyan esetleges hibaiért, amelyeket
helytelen vagy nem rendeltetésszeri(i hasznalat okozott (tébbek kozdtt tulterhelés),
akar a felhasznalo, akar olyan személy részérdl, akiért a felhasznalé felel6sséggel
tartozik (N.B.W. 185. Cikk 2. bek.).

Ajarmi gyartoja altal a vontatasra, és a fliggéleges terhelésre vonatkozéan koézolt
specifikacionak a jarmi menettulajdonsagai szempontjabdl donto jelentésege van.
A gépkocsijahoz kapcsolhaté utanfuté maximalis sulyat illetéen lapozza fel az auto
felhasznaloi kézikdnyvét, illetve tipusengedélyét.

A vontatészerkezetre megadott értékeket nem szabad tullépni.

A D-érték szamitasahoz hasznalt képlet:
Az utanfuté max. sulya (kg) x a vontaté jarmi megengedett maximalis sulya (kg) X9,81 = (kN
Az utanfuté max. sulya (kg) + a vontaté jarmi megengedett maximalis sulya (kg) ”* 1000 ~ (kN)

A szabvanyosként meghatarozott rogzitési pontoktdl eltérni nem lehet.

A tartozékok hatésagi jovahagyasara vonatkozé nemzeti iranyelveket be kell tartani.
Ajelen szerelési és lizemeltetési utasitast csatolni kell a jarm{ okmanyaihoz.
Feladas utan valamennyi termékiinket sulyellenérzé rendszerrel allitjuk be. Hianyzé
alkatrész esetén, csak a sulyellen6rz6 megtorténtét igazold matrica ellenében all

moédunkban eleget tenni a potlasra vonatkozo kérésnek.

A csavarokat és a csavaranyakat 1000 kilométerenként, djra kell hizni a megadott
nyomatekértékkel.

aris

BOSAL GROUP

/U

B cnyyae nomnb3oBaHWA CUEMHbIM KPOKOM Mpou3BoAuTENb aBTOMOGBWUNA 06s3aH
cobnogaTth npeanucaHns OTHOCUTENBHO AOMYCTUMOrO MaKCMManbHOro Bykcupyemoro
Beca W MakcuMarnbHOM BepTuMKanbHOW Harpysku. Cnpocute y npogasua Bauero
aBTOMOOWMNSA, KakoW MaKcMmanbHblA  Bec [Jonyckaetca  GykcupoBaTb  Bawum
aBTOMOGWNEM, U UMelTe B BUAY, 4YTO HeobXoAMMO cTporo cobniogaTth NpeanucaHus
OTHOCUTENBHO CLIEMHOrO KptoKa.

Meperpyska CLENHOro Kproka (TO ecTb, HapyLUeHWe NPeanucaHusl) MOXET MPUBECTM K
CEpbE3HOMY MOBPEXAEHNI0 aBTOMOBWIS M/UIN CLIEMHOTO KpHoKa.

Takasi neperpyska B KpaliHeM criyyae MOXeT MPUMBECTU K OTLENNeHno Gykcupyemoro
YCTPOWCTBa, TO eCTb aBToMpuUena, Aauu-npuuena unv gepxartens Beriocunena, yto
MOXET MPUYMHUTL CEepbe3HOe WIM CMepPTeNnbHOe TeNecHoe MOBpeXaeHne nuuam,
cnaawmm B ByKcupytoLem aBToMOBMNE U/ HEBUHHBLIM NIOASM, HAXOAALWMMCS BOMU3N.

Bosal He npuHumaeT Ha cebsi OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a MOBPEXAEHUSI U3OENusi, KOTopble
BO3HUKNN B pe3yrbTaTe HECOOTBETCTBEHHOIO NOMb30BaHNS (MeXAy NPoYUM, Neperpysku)
usgennemM co CTOPOHbI MOKynmaTens wWniu ApYyroro nuua, 3a Koro nokynaTtenb HeceT
oTtBeTcTBeHHOCTb (N.B.W. Ctatbs 185. abzau 2.).

Crneundmkaumss NpousBoauTeNnsl  aBTOMOGWUMS  OTHOCUTENbHO — GYKCMpPOBaHUS W
NepneHauKynsipHOW Harpysku MMeeT peluaiolliee 3HaYeHWe C TOYKU 3PEeHUst XOOOBbIX
Ka4ecTB.

Ecnu xoTute y3HaTb, aBTOMPULLEN KAKOro MaKCHMaribHOro Beca MOXHO MPUCOeaMHUTL K
Balemy aBTOMOGUMIO, NpoYTMTE Noxanyicta MNpaeuna akcnnyaTauum aBToMOGUNS UK
TWUMOBYHO NMTU3EH3NIO.

3anpelluaeTcsi NpeBbILLATh BENMYKHbLI, 0603HaYeHHbIe st aBToTsArava.

¢opmyna OISl BbIYUCNEHUs Benn4iuHbI D:

MaxkcumanbHblii Bec (B Kr) apronpuiena X MakCUMalIbHO JIOIYCKAEMbIii 9,81
Bec (B Kr) aBToTAraya = D
= ™ X
MakcumanbHbI Bec (B Kr) aBronpuiiena + MakCuManbHO A0MyCKaeMblit [KN]
Bec (B Kr) aBToTsraya 1000

HeobGxoaMmo cobnioaaTte cTaHaapTHbIE (PUKCUPYHOLLIME TOYKN.

Heobxoavmo cobnioaaTb rocynapCTBeHHble AUPEKTVBbI OTHOCUTENbHO Be4OMCTBEHHOTO
YTBEPXAEHUS aKceccyapos.

HacToswas MHCTPYKUUMS! MO 3KCMyaTaumm npunaraeTcs K LOKyMeHTaM aBToMoGUS.
Mocne onpaBneHust Bce HalU WU3LENnusi PerynmpytoTcsl cUCTEMON Mo npoBepke Beca. B
cryyae HeoCTauu Kakoro-imbo KOMMOHEHTa Mbl UMEEM BO3MOXHOCTb BOCMONHUTL €ro
TOMbKO MPY HAaNMMYMK MaTpULbI, YAOCTOBEPSILLEN NMPOBEPKY Beca.

Mocne kaxnbix 1000 npoe3fHbIX KMMOMETPOB GOMTbl M ravkyu HeobxoOMMO 3aTsSHYTb
COOTBETCTBYIOLLYM MOMEHTOM.

10/19



(CZ) 049-983 Navod k' montazi:

1.

Podle pfilozeného seznamu zkontrolovat jednotlivé souéasti tazného zafizeni. Pokud je to
nezbytné, odstranit ze stycnych bodl v zavazadlovém prostoru ochranny prostredek.

2. Odmontujte zadni naraznik.( 8Srouby, 3 blechy)

3. Nalevé strané odmontujte blatnik z umélé hmoty.(2 blechy)

4. Vyjméte ¢alounéni zavazadlového prostoru a zadni sténu z umélé hmoty.

5. Vyjméte skladovaci pfehradKy.

6. Na pravé strané vymontujte postranni ¢alounéni z umélé hmoty.

7. Zdesky zadni stény odmontujte‘vybézek ramu na levé strané (2 Srouby), Sroub na pravé
strané dejte zpét.

8. Vyuvrtejte konec ramu na levé strané vrtdkem sprumérem @ 14 mm tak, jak to uvadi obr. 1.
K mistu vrtani pouzijte oznaceni z vyroby.

9. RozSifte otvor na vybézku ramu na pravé stran€, shora na @ 14 mm, zdola na @ 20 mm, tak,
jak to uvadi obr. 2.

10. Prevrtejte desku zadni stény vrtdkem s @ 7 mm v bodech svar(, tak jak to uvadi obr. 3. Do
otvord umistéte Srouby M6x16, podlozky, podlozky listové pruZiny a matice, abyste posilnili
desku zadni stény.

11. Prevrtejte desku zadni stény smérem od zavazadlového: prostoru vrtakem s @ 7 mm pres
predem pfipravené otvory.

12. Umistéte levy doplnék (5) do rdmu a volné ho pfipevnéte pomaci prilozenych fixacnich
element(.

13. Namontujte pfipeviovaci desku (6;27) k vybézku ramu na praveé strane pomoci Sroubl
M6x25.

14. Namontujte doplnék na pravé strané (4;26) pomoci pfiloZzenych fixanich elementu,
nevynecheijte distanéni trubky.

15. Namontujte tazny hak (1) mezi doplrikové prvky pomoci pfilozenych fixacnich elementu, tak,
jak to uvadi nakres.

16. vnejte tazny hak do prostfedni polohy, a potom pevné utahnéte vSechny Srouby:

M1 (8.8) 79 Nm
M1 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5 Nm

17. Vystfihnéte naraznik podle pfilozené vystfihové Sablony.

18. Namontujte zpét vSechny soucastky, které byly béhem montaze odstranény.

19. Na téleso tazniho zafizeni namontujte téleso koule (2) a desku drzici zasuvku (3).

20. Po ujeti zhruba 1000 km dotahnout vSechny Srouby a matice na vySe uvedené hodnoty
toc¢ivého momentu

21. Firma Bosal nenese zodpovédnost za jakoukoliv zavadu na vyrobku zpusobenou nespravnym
zachazenim na strané uzivatele nebo osoby za kterou je zodpovédny.

22. Montaz tazného zafizeni smi byt vykonané jen v odborné dilné.

e o .__zatizeni privésem [kg] x celkova vaha vozidla [kg] 9,81
Formule ke zjisténi D-hodnoty : zatizeni pfivésem [kg] + celkova vaha vozidla [kg] X000 =

aris

BOSAL GROUP

D [kN]

(D) 049-983 Anbauanweisung:

Die Anhéngevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollstandigkeit
Uberprifen. Im Bereich der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen.

2. Die hintere StoBstange abmontieren.(8 Schrauben, 3 Federmuttern).

3. Die linksseitigen Kunststoff-Kotfligel abmontieren (2 Federmuttern).

4. Aus dem Kofferraum die Bodenverkleidung sowie die Kunststoff-Rickwandplatte
herausnehmen.

5. Die Aufbewahrungsbehéltnisse herausnehmen.

6. Die rechtsseitige Kunststoff-Seitenverkleidung abmontieren.

7. Von der Riickwandplatte die linksseitigen Rahmenaufsatze abmontieren (2 Schrauben), die
rechtsseitigen Schrauben zuriickdrehen.

8. Das Ende des linksseitigen Rahmens mit einem Bohrer @ 14 mm durchbohren, Zeichnung
1 entsprechend. Fir die Bohrstelle die werksseitigen Markierungen nutzen.

9. Am rechtsseitigen Rahmenaufsatz die Bohrung von oben auf & 14 mm erweitern, von unten
auf @ 20 mm, Zeichnung 2 entsprechend.

10. Die Ruckwandplatte an den SchweiBpunkten mit einem Bohrer @ 7 mm durchbohren,
Zeichnung 3 entsprechend. Die Schraube M6x16 in die Bohrung einsetzen, mit den
Unterlegscheiben, den Federringen und der Mutter, damit die Rickwandplatte verstarkt
wird.

11. Vom Kofferraum aus die Rickwandplatte mit einem Bohrer @ 7 mm durch die zuvor
fertiggestellten Bohrungen durchbohren.

12. Das linksseitige Zubehor (5) in den Rahmen einsetzen und lose mit den beigelegten
Verbindungselementen befestigen.

13. Die Fixierungsplatte (6;27) mit den M6x25-er Schrauben an den rechtsseitigen
Rahmenaufsatz montieren.

14. Das rechtsseitige Zubehér (4;26) mit den beigelegten Verbindungselementen montieren,
die Distanzhalterrohre nicht vergessen.

15. Den Schlepphakenkdrper (1) zwischen das Zubehér montieren, mit den beigelegten
Verbindungselementen, der Zeichnung entsprechend.

16. Den Schlepphaken in der Mitte ausrichten, dann alle Schrauben festziehen:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5 Nm

17. Den StoBBdampfer entsprechend der beigelegten Scheidschablone ausschneiden

18. Alle vorher entfernten Teile wieder an das Auto zurtickmontieren.

19.< Die Schleppkugel (2) und die Steckplatte (3) an den Schlepphakenkdrper montieren.

20. Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen

21. Fur.einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person
aufgrund unsachgemaBer Benutzung verursacht wurde, lbernimmt Bosal keine Haftung.
(art. 1851id 2 N.B.W.)

22. Die Montierung des Schlepphakens darf ausschlieBlich durch eine Fachwerkstatt
durchgefiihrt werden.

- : . . _Anhéngelast [kg] x Kfz. Gesamtgewicht [kg] 9,81
Formel fiir D-Wert-Brmittiung - —4re 0 oot [kg] + Kiz. Gesamtgewicht [kg] ~ * 1000~ D [KN]
11/19



(E) 049-983 Instrucciones de montaje:

1.

Sacar las piezas y el'material de sujeccién incluidos en el gancho de remolque. Si procede,
retirar el pegamento existente en los puntos de sujeccion.

2. Desmonte el parachoques posterior.(8 tornillos, 3 broches a presién)

3. Desmonte el guardafango sintético del lado izquierdo. (2 broches a presion).

4. Quite la tapiceria del suelo del portaequipaje, y la lamina sintética de la pared posterior

5. Quite los compartimientos de almacenamiento.

6. Saque la tapiceria sintética lateral del lado derecho.

7. Desmonte de la lamina de la pared posteriorda prolongacién de la barra del lado izquierdo (2
tornillos), vuelva a poner el tornillo del lado derecho.

8. Taladre el cabo de la barra del lado izquierdo con taladradora de @ 14 mm en base de la figura
1. Utilice las sefales de fabrica para el lugar a taladrar.

9. Agrande el hueco de la prolongacién de la barra deldado derecho desde arriba a @ 14 mm,
desde abajo a @ 20 mm, en base de la figura2.

10. Taladre a través de la lamina de la pared posterior con taladradora de @ 7 mm en los puntos de
soldadura, en base de la figura 3. En el hueco ponga.el tornillo M6x16 con las arandelas
planas, las arandelas de fijacién y la contratuerca, para reforzar la lamina de la pared posterior.

11. Taladre a través de la lamina de la pared posterior desde el portaequipaje con taladradora de @
7 mm a través de los huecos antepreparados.

12. Ponga el accesorio izquierdo (5) en la barra y fijelo con laxitud con los elementos de enlace
adjunto.

13. Monte la Idamina de fijacién (6;27) en la prolongacién de la barra‘del lado derecho.con los
tornillos M6x25.

14. Monte el accesorio del lado derecho (4;26) con los elementos de enlace adjunto, no se olvide
de los tubos distanciadores.

15. Monte el cuerpo del gancho de remolque (1) entre los accesorios, con los elementos de enlace
adjunto, en base de la figura.

16. Ajuste a la posicién central al gancho de remolque, después debe fijar bién todos los‘tornillos:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M18(8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5 Nm

17. Recorte el parachoques segun el patron de recorte adjunto.

18. Vuelva a montar todos los accesorios que quité.

19. Monte la bola de remolque (2) y la lamina de soporte del enchufe (3) al cuerpo del gancho de
remolque.

20. Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (segun los pares de
apriete dados).

21. Bosal no asume responsabilidad de ningun tipo por defectos en el producto causados por o
debidos a un uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquier persona bajo su
responsabilidad (art. 185, parrafo 2 N.B.W. (Cédigo Civil Holandés)).

22. El montaje del gancho remolque puede ser efectuado solo por oficina profesional.

Férmula para la Cargo de remolque [kg] x Peso total del vehiculo [kg] X 9,81 D [kN]

determinacién del valor D : Cargo de remolque [kg] + Peso total del vehiculo [kg] 1000 ~

aris

BOSAL GROUP

(DK) 049-983 Montagevejledning:

1.

Nooakrwd

10.

11.
12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

22.

Fjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer. der sidder pa treekkrogen. Eventuelt kit pa
fastgarelsespunkterne fijernes.

Fjern den bageste kofanger.(8 skruer, 3 clips)

Afmonter den venstre syntetiske kofanger (2 clips).

Fjern bagagerummets betrack og det syntetiske bagplade.

Tag opbevaringsrummene ud.

Fjern den hgjre syntetiske sidebekleedning.

Afmonter den venstre bjaelkeforleengelse fra bagpanelet (2 skruer) og skru den hgjre bolt
tilbage.

Bor den venstre bjeelkes ende med @14 mm som vist pa figur 1. Markeringerne vil vise, hvor
der skal bores.

Bor hullen pa den hgjre bjeelkeforleengelse op til @14 mm fra oven og op til @20 fra undersiden
som vist pa figur 2.

Bor bagpanelet igennem med &7 mm i svejsepunkterne som vist pa figur 3. Placer bolten
M6x16 i hullet inkl. planskiver, fiederskiver og matrikken for at forstaerke bagpanelet.

Bor bagpanelet igennem fra bagagerummet med @7 mm ved markeringerne.

Placer det venstre beslag (5) i bjeelken og fastger det lost vha. medfalgende
befeestelseselementer.

Monter befaestelsespladet (6;27) i den hajre bjeelkeforleengelse vha. bolte M6x25.

Monter det hgjre beslag (4;26) vha. medfalgende befeestelseselementer. Glem ikke
afstandsrarene.

Monter traekkrogen (1) mellem tilbehgrspladerne vha. medfalgende befaestelseselementer
ifalge tegning.

Juster treekkrogen i midten og efterspaend alle bolte:

M12(8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5 Nm

Skeer kofangeren ud ifalge den medfalgende skabelon.

Seet alle dele pa plads igen.

Monter treekkuglen (2) og stikdasepladen (3) pa tvaervangen.

Det er ngdvendigt at efterspaende matrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km

Bosal kan ikke gares ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstaet som felge af skyld
eller ukyndig anvendelse af brugeren eller en person, som han er ansvarlig for (§ 185, stk. 2
N.B.W. (hollandsk privatret).

Vi anbefaler, at montering udferes af specialveerksted.

. L ’ .. _Anheengerlast [kg] x karetgjets totalveegt [kg] 9,81
Formel til registering af D-vaerdien : Anhaeengerlast [kg] + karetojets totalvaegt [kg] X 1000 ~ DN
12/19



(F) 049-983 Description du montage:

1.

Nooakrwd

®

10.

11.

12.
13.

14.
15.

16.

Formule pour la détermination de la valeur D :

Séparer les différents’ elements d'attelage. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des points de
fixation.

Démonter le pare-chocs arriere.(8 vis, 3 bouchons)

Démonter le pare-boue en plastique du cété gauche.(2 bouchons).

Enlever le recouvrement du plancher du, coffre et la paroi arriére en plastique.

Enlever les boites de rangement:

Démonter le recouvrement en plastique du cété droit.

Démonter le prolongement du chassis du c6té gauche de la paroi arriere (2 vis) et revisser la
vis du coté droit.

Percer le bout de la poutre au cété gauche par.un foret @ 14 mm selon figure 1. Utiliser les
marques d'usine a la place du pergage.

Elargir le trou sur le prolongement de la poutreau céte droit a @ 14 mm de haut et a @ 20 mm
de bas selon figure 2.

Percer la plague de la paroi arriére par un foret @ 7 mm aux points de soudage selon figure 3.
Introduire vis M6x16 dans le trou avec les rondelles plates, les rondelles a ressort et I'écrou
pour renforcer la plaque de la paroi arriére.

Percer la plaque de la paroi arriére par un foret @ 7 mm par les trous préparés d’avance de la
direction du coffre.

Introduire I'accessoire gauche (5) dans la poutre et fixer-le par les éléments de fixation fournis.
Monter la plaque de fixation (6;27) sur le prolongement de la poutre du cété droit par les vis
M6x25.

Monter I'accessoire du coté droit (4;26) par les éléments de fixation fournis et ne pas omettre
les tuyaux de distance.

Monter le corps de I'attelage (1) parmi les accessoires par les éléments de fixation fournis
selon le dessin.

Orienter I'attelage en position centrale et serrer toutes les vices fixes:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5 Nm

Découper le pare-chocs selon le gabarit de coupe fourni.

Remonter toutes les pieces enlevées sur la voiture.

Monter la boule de I'attelage (2) et la plaque supportant la prise (3) sur le corps de I'attelage.

Il est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie aprés 1000 Km de traction

Bosal décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui seraient
causés par une mauvaise utilisation. Seul I'utilisateur est responsable.

Le crochet de remorquage ne peut étre monté que par un garage spécialisé.

charge remorquée [kg] x PTR [kg] X 9,81
charge remorquée [kg] + PTR [kg] 1000

aris

BOSAL GROUP

=D [kN]

(SF) 049-983 Asennusohijeet:

1.

O®NO oA WD

©

Kaava D-arvon laskentaa varten :

Pura vetokoukku pakka us ja tarkista listasta, ettéd kaikki asennuksessa tarvittavat osat
16ytyvat. Jos tarpeellista poista alustansuojaus kiinnityskohdista.

Pura takapuskuri.(8 ruuvia, 3 patenttia)

Irrota vasen muovikurasuojus.(2 patenttia).

Irrota tavaratilan lattiamatto ja muovitakaseina.

Irrota séilytyslaatikot.

Irrota oikean puolen muovisivuverhota.

Irrota vasen tankouloke takaseinalevysta (2 ruuvia), kierrd oikea ruuvi takaisin.

Poraa vasemman tangon loppupda @ 14 mm:in poralla kuva 1:n mukaisesti. Kayta tehtaan
merkit poraamiseen

Laajenna oikealla tangon ulokkeella oleva reika ylhalta @ 14 mm:iin, alhaalta @ 20 mm:iin kuva
2:n mukaisesti.

Poraa takaseinélevy & 7 mm:in poralla hitsauspisteista kuva 3:n mukaisesti. Laita M6x16 ruuvi
reik&éan litteiden aluslevyjen, jousialuslevyjen ja mutterin kanssa, vahvistaksesi takaseinalevyn.
Poraa takaseinalevy tavaratilan suunnasta @ 7 mm:in poralla esivalmistettujen reikien kautta.
Aseta vasen osa (5) tankoon ja kiinnita se 16yséasti oheisilla sitomaelementeilla.

Asenna kiinnityslevy (6;27) oikeaan tankoulokkeeseen M6x25 ruuveilla.

Asenna oikea osa (4;26) oheisilla sitomaelementeilld, &la unohda valipidikeputket.

Asenna koukko (1) osien véliin oheisilla sitomaelementeilla kuvan mukaisesti.

Aseta vetokoukku keskiasentoon, ja sen jélkeen kirista kaikki ruuvit.

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5 Nm

Leikkaa puskuri oheisen kaavan mukaisesti.

Asenna kaikki irrotetut osat takaisin autoon.

Asenna vetokuula (2) ja pistokkeenpitolevy (3) vetokoukkuun.

Tuhannen kilometrin jalkeen kiristys tarkistettava.

Bosalia ei voida pitdd vastuullisena aine- tai henkildvahingoista, jotka johtuvat vaarasta
asennuksesta tai vaarasta kaytosta (artikla 185 kohta 2 NBW).

Vetokoukun saa asentaa vain ammattihuoltopaja.

Ventokuorma [kg] x ajoneuvon kok.paino [kg] X 9,81
Ventokuorma [kg] + ajoneuvon kok.paino [kg] 1000

=D [kN]

13/19



(GB) 049-983 Fitting instructions:

1.

Nogarwd

®©

10.

11.

12.

14.

15.

16.

17.
18.
19.
20.

22.

Formula for D-value :

Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If necessary, remove
the underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment / frame members.
Dismount the rear bumper.( 8 screws,3 press studs)

Dismount the left-side synthetic mudguard. (2 press studs) .

Take out the floor lining of the trunk@and the synthetic plate of the rear panel.

Take out the storage bins.

Dismount the right-side synthetic'side lining.

Dismount the left-side beam extension (2/screws) from the plate of the real panel, rewind the
right-hand screw.

Drill out the end of the left-side beam with @ @ 14 mm.drill in accordance with Figure 1. Use the
factory marks for the location of drilling.

Enlarge the hole to @ 14 mm from above, to @ 20 mm from below on the right-side beam
extension in accordance with Figure 2.

Drill through the plate of the real panel with a @ 7 mm drill at the welding points in accordance
with Figure 3. Insert the M6x16 screw into the hole with the plain washers, spring washers and
nut in order to strengthen the plate of the real panel.

Drill the plate of rear panel with a @ 7 mm drill from the direction of the‘trunk through the ready-
made holes.

Insert the left-side accessory (5) into the beam and loosely fix it with the attached bonding units.
Mount the retainer plate (6;27) onto the right-side beam extension with M6x25 screws.

Mount the right-side accessory (4;26) with the attached bonding units; do not omit the distance
tubes.

Mount the crossbar (1) between the accessories with the attached bonding units in.accordance
with the drawing.

Regolare il gancio di traino in posizione centrale poi stringere tutti i bulloni:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5Nm

Cut out the bumper in accordance with the attached template.

Remount all the removed parts onto the car.

Mount the towing ball (2) and the socket plate (3) onto the crossbar.

After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque

Bosal cannot be held responsible for any defects in the product caused by fault or by any
injudicious use whatever of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185. art. 2 N.B.W.)

Only specialised services are authorised to install drawhooks.

trailer load [kg] x vehicle total weight [kg X 9,81
trailer load [kg] + vehicle total weight [kq] 1000

=D [kN]

aris

BOSAL GROUP

(1) 049-983 Istruzioni di montaggio:

1.

Noakrwd

®

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

17.
18.
19.
20.

22.

Aprire l'imballaggio della struttura di traino e controllare il contenutoa fronte dell'elenco
componenti. Se necessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di fissaggio.
Smontare il paraurti posteriore. (8 bulloni, 3 bottoncini di fissaggio)

Smontare il parafango di plastica del lato sinistro. (2 bottoncini di fissaggio).

Togliere la tappezzeria dal pianale del bagagliaio ed il pannello posteriore di plastica.

Togliere gli scomparti contenitori.

Togliere la tappezzeria laterale di plastica del lato destro.

Smontare I'appendice dell’asse di sinistra dal pannello posteriore (2 bulloni), riavvitare il bullone
di destra.

Forare I'estremita dell’asse di sinistra con un trapano dal diametro di 14 mm in base alla figura
1. Utilizzare le indicazioni di fabbrica per il punto del foro.

Allargare il foro sull’appendice dell’asse di destra dall’alto fino ad un diametro di 14 mm e dal
basso fino a 20 mm, in base alla figura 2.

Perforare il pannello posteriore con un trapano dal diametro di 7 mm nei punti di saldatura in
base alla figura 3. Collocare nel foro il bullone M6x16 con le rondelle piatte, le rondelle a molla
e il dado per rinsaldare il pannello posteriore.

Perforare dal bagagliaio il pannello posteriore con un trapano dal diametro di 7 mm nei fori gia
preparati.

Collocare I'accessorio di sinistra (5) nellasse e fissarlo senza stringere con gli elementi di
collegamento inclusi.

Montare la lastra di fissaggio (6;27) sull’appendice di destra dell’asse con i bulloni M6x25.
Montare I'accessorio di destra (4;26) con gli elementi di collegamento inclusi, non lasciare fuori i
tubi distanziatori.

Montare il blocco del gancio (1) tra gli accessori con gli elementi di collegamento inclusi in base
al disegno.

Adjust the drag hook into middle position, then tighten all the screws:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5Nm

Tagliare il paraurti secondo la sagoma di ritaglio allegata.

Rimontare tutti i pezzi dell’automobile rimossi.

Montare la sfera di traino (2) e la piastra della presa (3) al blocco del gancio di traino.
Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km. di traino.

La Bosal declina ogni responsabilita per errato o imperfetto montaggio del dispositivo di
traino,ome pure per uso errato o improprio dello stesso.

L’installazione del gancio di traino deve essere effettuata esclusivamente da tecnici
specializzati.

- . __peso massimo [kg] x peso totale vettura [kg] 981
Formula per il rilevamento del valore D : peso massimo [kg] + peso totale vettura [kg] 7000 - D [kN]
14/19



(N) 049-983 Monteringsveiledning:

1.

Noakrwd

©®

10.

11.
12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

22.

Formel for D-verdi-beregningen :

Fjern vedlagte deler og festemateriell fra tilhengerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kitt som matte
befinne seg pa‘festepunktene:

Demonter den bakre stetfangeren. (8 bolter, 3 lopper)

Demonter den venstre skvettskjermen i plast (2 lopper).

Fjern det underste dekket og bakveggen i plast fra bagasjerommet.

Fjern beholdere.

Demonter plastdekket fra den hoyre siden.

Demonter chassisvangens venstre forlengelse fra bakveggen (2 bolter), og skru den hayre
bolten tilbake.

Bor gjennom den venstre chassisvangen med en @ 14 mm bor i henhold til bilde 1.

Utvid hullen pa den hgyre chassisvangen til @ 14 mm ovenfra og til @ 20 mm underfra i henhold
til bilde 2.

Bor gjennom bakveggen med en @ 7 mm bor/ved sveisepunktene i henhold til bilde 3. Sett
M6x16 bolten samt flate tetninsskiver, sprengskiver og mutteren inn i hullen, for & forstrenge
bakveggsplaten.

Bor gjennom bakveggsplaten fra bagasjerommets side meg'en @ 7 mm bor gjennom de
eksisterende hullene.

Sett den venstre delen (5) inn i chassisvangen og fest den lgst ved hjelp av de vedlagte
festeelementene.

Monter festeplaten (6;27) pa chassisvangens hgyre forlengelse ved hjelp av M6x25 bolter
Monter den hgyre delen (4;26) ved hjelp av de vedlagte festeelementenesGlemm: ikke
avstandsholderrarene.

Monter tilhengerfestet (1) mellom delene ved hjelp av de vedlagte festeelementene og.i henhold
til bildet.

Zet de trekhaak in het midden en trek alle schroeven vast:

M12(8.8) 79 Nm
M10(8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm

M6 (8.8)  9,5Nm

Lag en utsparing i statfangeren ved hjelp av den vedlagte sjablongen.

Sett alle demonterte delene tilbake pa plass igjen.

Monter kuledelen (2) og kontaktholderen (3) pa tilhengerfestet.

Det er ngdvendig & etterstramme boltforbindelsene etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de oppgitte
tilstramningsmomentene)

Bosal kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for noen mangel ved produktet som kan forarsakes av
skjgdeslos eller ukyndig bruk. Ansvaret er brukerens eget (paragraf 185. ledd 2 i den
nederlandske sivilrettslige lovboken

Monteringen av tilhengerfestet skal alltid utferes pa fagverksted.

Tilhengerlast [kg] x bil-totalvekt [kg] X 9,81
Tilhengerlast [kg] + bil-totalvekt [kg] 1000

=D [kN]

aris

BOSAL GROUP

(NL) 049-983 Montagehandleiding:

1.

Noakrwd

®

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

22.

Formule t.b.v. bepaling van de D-  [kg]

Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen. Eventueel
aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen.

Demonteer de achterbumper. (8 schroeven, 3 clips)

Demonteer het kunststof spatbord aan de linker kant (2 clips).

Verwijder de bekleding van de bodem van de bagageruimte en de kunststof achterwandplaat
Haal de opbergvakken eruit.

Verwijder de kunststof bekleding aan de rechter kant.

Demonteer de balkverlenging aan de linker kant van de achterwandplaat (2 schroeven), draai
de schroef aan de rechter kant terug.

Doorboor het einde van de balk aan de linker kant met een boor van @ 14 mm aan de hand van
afbeelding 1. Gebruik voor de boorplek de aanduidingen die door de fabriek zijn aangebracht.
Verwijd het boorgat aan de rechter kant op de balkverlenging aan de bovenkant tot @ 14 mm en
aan de onderkant tot @ 20 mm aan de hand van afbeelding 2.

Doorboor de achterwandplaat met een boor van @ 7 mm op de laspunten aan de hand van
afbeelding 3. Plaats in het boorgat schroef M6x16 met de platte onderlegplaatjes, de
veerplaatjes en de moer om de achterwandplaat vast te zetten.

Doorboor de achterwandplaat uit de richting van de bagageruimte met een boor van & 7 mm
via de van tevoren gemaakte boorgaten.

Plaats het linker onderdeel (5) in de balk en bevestig dit handvast met de meegeleverde
bevestigingsmaterialen.

Monteer de bevestigingsplaten (6; 27) aan de rechter balkverlenging met de schroeven M6x25.
Monteer de onderdelen aan de rechter kant (4; 26) met de meegeleverde
.bevestigingsmaterialen, vergeet de afstandbuizen niet.

Monteer de trekhaak (1) tussen de onderdelen met de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen en
aan de hand van de tekening.

Sett tilhengerfestet i riktig stilling i midten og trekk alle boltene godt til:

M12(8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8)  23Nm
M6 (8.8)  9,5Nm

Verwijder de bumper aan de hand van het bijgevoegde snijsjabloon.

Monteer alle verwijderde onderdelen opnieuw

Monteer de trekkogel (2) en de stekkerplaat (3) aan de trekhaak.

Hetis noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken (volgens

gegeven aanhaalmomenten)

Bosal kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals

veroorzaakt door de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de gebruiker of

een persoon voor wie hij aansprakelijk is (art. 185. lid 2 N.B.W.).

De montage van de trekhaak mag uitsluitend door een erkende garage uitgevoerd worden.
getrokken gewicht [kg] x totaal gewicht voertuig 9,81

waarde : getrokken gewicht [kg] + totaal gewicht voertuig X 3000

(kal

15/19

= D[kN]



(PL) 049-983 Instrukcija montazu:

1.

Noakrwd

®

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

Obliczanie wartosci D:

Nalezy rozpakowac-hak holowniczy i akcesoria i doktadnie sprawdzi¢ kazdg czes¢. W okolicy
punktow umocowania nalezy-usuna¢ tasme ochronng.

Nalezy zdemontowa¢ zderzak. (8 $ruby, 3 zatrzaski mocujgce)

Nalezy zdemontowac lewy btotnik.(2 zatrzaski mocujace).

Nalezy usuna¢ wyktadzing poditogowg i plastikowa tylng scianke w bagazniku.

Nalezy wyjg¢ pojemniki ze schowka.

Zdemontowa¢ plastikowg wyktadzine bocznej scianki.

Z tylnej ptyty $ciennej nalezy zdemontowac lewostronny wystep belki podwozia (2 $ruby),
prawostronng srube nalezy zamontowaé z powrotem.

Koniec lewostronnej belki podwozia nalezy przewierci¢ wierttem & 14 mm na podstawie
rysunku nr 1. Do wyznaczenia miejsc wiercenia nalezy wykorzysta¢ fabryczne oznaczenia.
Otwor w wystepie prawostronnej belki podwozia nalezy rozszerzyé od goéry do @ 14 mm, od
dotu do & 20 mm, na podstawie rysunku nr 2:

Tylna ptyte $cienng nalezy rozwierci¢ wierttem @ 7 mm w punktach spawania na podstawie
rysunku nr 3. W otworze nalezy umiesci¢ srube M6x16 wraz z podktadkami ptaskimi,
podktadkami sprezystymi i nakretkami, aby umocowac ptyte.

Tylna ptyte $cienng nalezy rozwierci¢ od strony bagaznika wierttem @ 7 mm poprzez wstepnie
wykonane otwory.

Lewy element (5) nalezy umiesci¢ w belce podwozia i luzno zamontowac za.pomocg
elementéw mocujgcych zatagczonych do zestawu.

Ptyte mocujaca (6;27) nalezy zamontowaé na wystepie belki podwozia zaipomoca srub M6x25.
Lewy element (4;26) nalezy zamontowaé¢ za pomoca elementéw mocujgcych zatgczonych do
zestawu, nie zapominajgc o rurkach dystansowych.

Blok haka holowniczego (1) nalezy zamontowa¢ pomiedzy akcesoria na podstawie rysunku, za
pomoca elementéw mocujgcych zatgczonych do zestawu.

Placera dragkroken i mellersta position, sedan skruva fast samtliga skruvarna:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5 Nm

Nalezy wykona¢ wyciecie na zderzaku na podstawie zatgczonego szablonu.
Wszystkie usuniete czesc.
Nalezy zamontowa¢ zaczep kulisty (2) i ptyte z gniazdem wtykowym (3) na bloku haka
holowniczego.
Po zamontowaniu haka holowniczego i przebiegu okoto 1000 km nalezy sprawdzi¢ wszystkie
Sruby mocujgce i w razie potrzeby dokreci¢ odpowiednim momentem
Bosal zapewnia gwarancje, za wyjgtkiem uszkodzen powstatych w wyniku nieprawidtowego
uzytkowania. (art.185 lid N.B.W.)

Montaz haka holowniczego moze wykona¢ wytgcznie serwis autoryzowany.

catkowita masa przyczepy [kg] x catkowita masa pojazdu [kg] « 9,81
catkowita masa przyczepy [kg] + catkowita masa pojazdu [kg] 1000

aris

BOSAL GROUP

=D [kN]

(S) 049-983 Monteringsinstruktion:

1.

Nooakrwd

®©

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Packa upp monteringssatsen och kontrollera innehallet mot detaljbeskrivning. Om det behdvs
tag bort underredsmassa runt monteringspunkterna i bagageutrymmet och under bilen.
Montera av den bakre stétfangaren. (8 skruvarna, 3 dubbarna)

Montera av sténkskarmen, som finns vid den vanstra sidan. (2 dubbarna).

Ta bort tapeten av baggagehyllans golvet, samt den syntetiska skivan av bakvaggen.

Ta bort lagringsfacken.

Montera av den syntetiska sidotapeten, som finns vid den hégra sidan.

Montera av utspranget av bjalken, som finns vid den vanstra sidan (2 skruvarna), sedan skruva
tillbaka den hégre skruvan.

Borra genom &ndan av den vanstra bjalken, med hjélp av borrmaskinen med @ 14 mm
diameter, enligt teckningen 1. Anvanda fabriks-markeringen for att faststélla stallet av
borrningen.

Vidga ut borrhalet, som finns pa det hégra utspranget av bjalken, ovanifran, med hjalp av
borrmaskinen med @ 14 mm diameter, samt underifrdn med & 20 mm diameter, enligt
teckningen 2.

Borra genom skivan av bakvaggen, med hjélp av borrmaskinen med @ 7 mm diameter, vid
svetspunkterna, enligt teckningen 3. Placera skruven M6x16, i borrhdlet, samt dom platta
brickorna, dom fjadrande brickorna, och skruvmuttrarna, till férman fér att bakvaggen skulle bli
starkare.

Borra genom skivan av bakvaggen, fran riktningen av baggagehyllan, med hjalp av
borrmaskinen med @ 7 mm diameter, genom borrhalen, som har borrats ut pa férhand.
Placera in den vanstra bestandsdelen (5), i bjalken, sedan setta den fast — endast 16sligt —, med
hjélp av dom bifogade bindelementerna.

Montera monteringsskivan (6;27), pa den hdgra utspranget av bjalken, med hjalp av dom
skruvarna M6x25.

Placera in den hdgra bestandsdelen (4;26), med hjalp av dom bifogade bindelementerna, och
uteldmna inte dom avstands-behallare réren.

Montera kroppen av dragkroken (1), mellan bestandsdelarna, med hjalp av dom bifogade
bindelementerna, enligt teckningen.

Nalezy ustawi¢ w pozycji Srodkowej hak holowniczy oraz dokreci¢ wszystkie Sruby:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 ( 8.8) 9,5 Nm

Klippa ut stétfangaren, med hjélp av dom bifogade klipp-schablonen.

Montera tillbaka pa fordonet samtliga bestandsdelar, som hade tagits bort.

Montera dragkulan (2) samt skivan, som behaller aviaggaren (3), pa kroppen av dragkroken.
Det@r nodvandigt att dra at bultarna igen efter ungefar 1000 km kdérning (enligt angivna
momentangivelser

Bosal kan inte stéllas till ansvar for fel pa produkten som orsakats av anvandaren eller genom
omddmeslést bruk av produkten av anvandaren eller en person som han bar ansvar for (art.
185, paragraf 2 i den nederlandska civilrattsbalken).

22. Monteringen av dragkroken far utféras endast av fackverkstad

Formel for faststallning av D-vardet :

sldpvagnslast [kg] x bilens totalvikt [kg] M 9,81
slapvagnslast [kg] + bilens totalvikt [kg] 1000

=D [kN]

16/19



(H) 049-983 Szerelési utasitas:

1.

2. Szerelje le a lokharitét. (8 csavar,3 bolha)

3. Szerelje le a bal oldali mGanyag sarvédét.(2 bolha)

4.  Vegye ki a csomagtér padl6 karpitjat; €s a miianyag hatfallemezt.

5. Vegye ki a tarol6 rekeszeket.

6. Szerelje ki a jobb oldali miGanyag oldalkarpitot.

7. Szerelje le a hatfallemezrél a bal oldali gerenda nyulvanyt (2 csavar), a jobb oldali csavart
tekerje vissza.

8. Furja ki a bal oldali gerenda végét @ 14/mm-es furéval az 1. abra alapjan. Hasznalja a faras
helyéhez a gyari jeldléseket.

9. Bdvitse ki a jobb oldali gerenda nyulvanyon a furatot feltirél & 14 mme-re, alulrél @ 20 mm-re, a
2. abra alapjan.

10. Furja at a hatfallemezt @ 7 mm-es faréval a hegesztési pontokon a 3. abra alapjan. A furatba
helyezze be az M6x16-os csavart a lapos alatétekkel, rugdés alatétekkel és az anyaval, hogy
megerésitse a hatfallemezt.

11. Furja at a hatfallemezt a csomagtér iranyab6l @ 7 mm-gs faréval‘az elére elkészitett furatokon
keresztul

12. Helyezze be a bal tartozékot (5) a gerendaba és lazan rogzitse a mellekelt kétéelemekkel.

13. Szerelje fel a rogzité lemezt (6;27) a jobb oldali gerendanyllvanyra az M6x25-0s csavarokkal.

14. Szerelje fel a jobb oldali tartozékot (4;26) a mellékelt kétéelemekkel,ne hagyja ki a tavtarté
csoveket.

15. Szerelje fel a horogtestet (1) a tartozékok kdzé, a mellékelt kétéelemekkel a rajz alapjan.

16. Szerelje fel a lehajthatd dugaljtartét a 4. abra alapjan

17. lgazitsa k6zéphelyzetbe a vondhorgot, majd huzza fixre az 6sszes csavart:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm
M10 (8.8) 46 Nm
M8 (8.8) 23 Nm
M6 (8.8) 9,5 Nm

18. Vagja ki a I6kharitot a mellékelt kivagd sablon alapjan.

19. Szereljen vissza minden eltavolitott alkatrészt az autéra.

20. Szerelje be a gémbét (2) az AK hazba

21. Korllbelil 1000 vontatott kilométer utdn a vondhorog rdgzitd csavarjainak feszességeét
ellendrizni kell, és szilkség esetén utan hizni a megfelelé6 nyomatékkal.

22. A Bosal garanciat vallal, kivéve a nem rendeltetés szerinti hasznalatb6l adédé hibakért. (art.
185 lid 2 N.B.W)

23. A vonoéhorog felszerelését kizarélag szakmuhely végezheti.

Vagja ki a I6kharitot a mellékelt kivagd sablon alapjan

utanfuté 6ssztdomege [kg] x gépkocsi 9,81
C s L 6ssztdmege [kg]
D-érték szamitas : utanfutd dssztémege [kg] + gépkocsi XJ000 ~ D kNI

Csomagolja ki /a vonéhorgot és a tartozékokat, majd vizsgalja 4t minden darabjat. Ha
szilkséges, a rogzité pontok teriiletén a védéragasztot tavolitsa el.

Ossztdmege [kg]

aris

BOSAL GROUP

(RU) 049-983 Yka3aHUsl N0 MOHTaxy:

1.

Noakrwd

®

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

BbluncneHne BennyunHbl D:

Pacnakyvite dhapkon u ero npuHagnexHocCTW, a 3aTeM npoBepbTe Kaxaylo Aetanb. Ecnu
HYXXHO, TO B TOYKax pyKcaLmm yaanuTe 3almuTHYIO HaKknemnky;
HemoHTupyiiTe 3agHuin 6amnep. (8 6onTta, 3 dMKCUpyOLLMX KnanaHa)
[leMOHTVpYNTe NeBbI NNacTMacCoBbI OPbI3roBYK.(2 PUKCMPYHOLWLMNX KnanaHa).
YnanvuTe gpanvpoBky 6araxHuka 1 3agHI00 NNacTMacCcoBYHO CTEHKY.
Ypanute s4erikn Ans XpaHeHus.
YpanuTte nnactMaccoByto GOKOBYIO ApanvpoBKy Ha NEBOI CTOPOHE.
[eMoHTUpYTE C 3agHen CTeHKu NeBblii BbiCTyn Ganku (2 6onTta), 3aBMHTUTE obpaTHO GonT
npaBoO CTOPOHbI.
MpoceepnuTe KPOMKy neBon 6anku apbinem & 14 MM COOTBETCTBEHHO pUCyHKy 1. [Ans
onpeneneHnsi TOYEK CBEPrEHNs UCMONb3yNTe 3aBOACKYIO pa3MeTKy.
PacwupbTe cBepnunHy Ha npaBoMm BbICTyne Hanku ceepxy Ha & 14 MM, a cHudy Ha & 20 mm
COOTBETCTBEHHO PUCYHKY 2.
MpoceepnuTe 3aHI00 CTEHKY Apblnem & 7 MM B TOYKax CBapKu , Ha OCHoBe pucyHka 3. B
CBepnuHy 3aBuHTUTE 6onT M6x16 BMeCTe ¢ NNOCKMMU U NPY>XMHHBIMU NOAKNAAKaMM1 1 raikon ¢
Lienbto YKpenneHus 3agHemn CTEHKM.
MpocBepnuTe 3aHI0 CTEHKY CO CTOPOHbI GaraxHuka ApbineM & 7 MM Yepes npeaBapuTenbHO
NPUroTOBMEHHbIE CBEPIUHBI.
BnoxwuTe nesblii akceccyap (5) B 6anky, n cnerka npukpenvTe ¢ NOMOLLbIO NPUMOXEHHbIX
KpenexHblX 3N1eMEHTOB.
YcTaHoBuTe MKCHpYHOLLYIO MNacTuHy (6;27) Ha npaBbli BICTYN 6arnku ¢ MOMOLLbI0 BUHTOB
M6x25.
YcTaHoswuTe npasbln akceccyap (4;26) ¢ NOMOLLbIO NPUNIOXKEHHBIX KPENEXHbIX 3NIEMEHTOB, He
3abyabTech 0 AUCTaHLMOHHbIX Tpybax.
YcTtaHoBuTe Teno dapkona (1) mexay akceccyapamu, C MOMOLLBIO MPUNOXKEHHBIX KPEMEXHbIX
3MEeMEHTOB, Ha OCHOBE PUCYHKa.
YcraHoBWTe chapkon no LieHTPY, Nocre 3Toro 3aTsHUTe BCe BUHTLI [0 ynopa:

M12 (8.8) 79 Nm

M10 (8.8) 46 Nm

M8 (8.8) 23 Nm

M6 (8.8) 9,5 Nm
BbipexbTe 6amnep cornacHo NpUoXeHHOMY LabrnoHy Bblpe3aHus.
YcraHoBWTe 06paTHO BCE CHATbIE KOMMOHEHTbI Ha MaLLUHY.
YcTraHoBWTe TAroBoM LWapwK (2) 1 nnacTuHy, Aepxaluyto wrencens (3) Ha Teno capkona.
[locrne npobera okono 1000 kM Cc ncnonb3oBaHNeM dapkona HYXXHO NMPOBEPUTL 3aTSHKKY BCEX
BUHTOB KpenneHus cpapkona v, Npu HeobXoauMOoCTH, 3aTAHYTb UX YCTAHOBMEHHbIM MOMEHTOM
3aTSHKKN
Bosai gaét rapaHTuio Ha dapkon, Kpome cryyaeB, korga dapkon WMCMonb3oBanv He Mo
HasHadveHuto (art. 185 Ild 2 N.B.W);
MoHTax THAroBoro kptoka (dapkona)
cneLmacTepckuMmn 1 cepercamu;

paspeLiaeTca npon3BoanTb NCKNMO4YUTENbHO

O6was macca npuvuena [kr] x Obuasa macca 9,81
aBToMObUNs [kr]

O6was macca npuvuena [kr] + Obwas macca
aBTOMOOUNS [Kr]

7000 - PN

17/19



£86-6¥0

dNOdO 1TVSO4

S0

0c2

1432




6T/61

dNOdoO 1vSO4d

10

wws9

€86-610

|
L}

WwWQ, | Wwoo}

d
Bl

wwoge

|




